

GAHC010118242023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WA/209/2023

GIREN CHANDRA BISWAS AND 3 ORS.
S/O LATE GAYANATH BISWAS, ASSISTANT TEACHER OF HAIBARGAON P.B
M.E SCHOOL, MORIGAON, VILLAGE HAIBARGAON, P.O BARALIMARI, P.S
BHURAGAON, DIST- MORIGAON, ASSAM.

2: ANJUMA DEKA
D/O LATE RAMANI BARMAN
ASSISTANT TEACHER OF SIALMARI M.V. SCHOOL, MORIGAON
VILLAGE GHUNUCHAGAON, JAGIROAD
P.O. JAGIROAD, P.S JAGIROAD
DIST- MORIGAON, ASSAM.

3: PURNIAM GOGOI
D/O SRI SUKUMAL KAKATI
ASSISTANT TEACHER OF MOHONA M.E. SCHOOL
VILLAGE BANGTHAI GAON
P.O JAGIBHAKAT GAON, P.S JAGIROAD
DIST- MORIGAON, ASSAM.

4: BISHNU DUTTA
S/O LATE KRISHNA DUTTA
ASSISTANT TEACHER OF DORGABORI HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL
MORIGAON,
VILLAGE KONABORI, P.O – JAGIROAD, P.S. JAGIROAD,
DIST- MORIGAON, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT, DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT OF THE ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTNENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI-6

4:THE DIRECTOR, SECONDARY EDUCATION, ASSAM,
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI-19.

5:THE DIRECTOR, ELEMENTARY EDUCATION, ASSAM
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI- 19

6:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL, ASSAM, GUWAHATI.

7:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER,
MORIGAON DISTRICT, ASSAM.

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. A.M. Barbhuiya, Advocate.

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. K. Das, Standing Counsel, Education Department for
respondent Nos.1, 2, 4, 5 and 7.
Mr. R. Barpujari, Standing Counsel, Finance Department.

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

19.06.2023

Admit.

Issue notice.

Ms. K. Das, learned Standing Counsel, Education Department appears for
respondent Nos.1, 2, 4, 5 and 7, Mr. R. Borpujari, learned Standing Counsel,
Finance Department appears for respondent No.3 and Mr. R.K. Talukdar, learned

Standing Counsel, AG appears for respondent No.6.

Thus, formal steps are not required to be taken upon the respondents.

Registry to tag this appeal along with WA No.156/2023 and list the same before the Special Bench constituted for hearing the matters arising out of the issue of provincialisation.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant