

GAHC010148142023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WA/356/2023

LAL BIAKTHANGI RALTE AND 10 ORS
D/O PAHLA RALTE, VILL-MAHUR GRADEN, P.O.-MAHUR, DIST-DIMA
HASAO, ASSAM, PIN-788830.

2: BIDHAN CHANDRA MOHANTA
VILL-NOON NAGAR
P.O.-KATIRAIL
DIST-CACHAR
PIN-788804

3: CHAWNGUL THIEK
P.O.-HARANGAJAO
DIST-DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN-788818

4: SWAPNA PAUL
C/O SHYAMA SHILL
P.O.-HAFLONG
DIST-DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN-788819

5: SADHANA KAR
C/O A.T. KAR
P.O.-MAHUR BAZAR
DIST-DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN-788830

6: SAROJ KUMAR DEY
SMASHAN ROAD
SILCHAR MAA KALI LANE
P.O.-AMBIKA PATTY

DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788004

7: BIJOY KRISHNA ROY
VILL-DITTOCKCHERRA
P.O.-DITTOCKCHERRA
DIST-DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN-788818

8: SEIKHOHEN CHANGSAN
W/O NEJALAM CHANGSAN
VILL-SONGRILING
HAFLONG
P.O. AND P.S.-HAFLONG
DIST-DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN-788819

9: LALDAWNKIM HMAR
W/O SIEHKHOKAM
VILL-KHOMUNNOM
P.O.-MAHUR
DIST-DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN-788830

10: ON THE DEATH OF DIZEING JEME HIS WIDEO AND LEGAL HEIR SMT.
RAM SELUNGLE NEWME
VILL-P. LONGKHAI
P.O.-MAHUR
DIST-DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN-788830

11: CHINTAMONI CHETRY
W/O MINA KUMAR CHETRI
VILL-UPPER BAGATER
P.O.-HAFLONG
DIST-DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN-78881

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS. E
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.

OF ASSAM, DEPARTMENT OF PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY (N)
DIMA HASAO AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
HAFLONG

3:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR
EDUCATION (HILLS)
ASSAM
HAFLONG

4:THE FINANCE AND ACCOUNT OFFICER (N)
DIMA HASAO AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
HAFLONG

5:THE DIRECTOR
DIRECTORATE OF PENSION
ASSAM
HOUSEFED COMPLEX
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

6:THE PRIMARY EDUCATION OFFICER
DIMA HASAO AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
HAFLONG

7:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI-29

8:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS. R DEVI

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

Linked Case : WP(C)/1383/2022

MD. FARIZ UDDIN LASKAR AND ANR
S/O. LT. MOUR UDDIN LASKAR
VILL. AND P.O. KAZIDAHAR PT.I
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM.

2: SIRAJUL HOQUE

S/O. LT. NUR HUSSAIN
VILL. AND P.O. DHUNIAVETI
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF SSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.
3:THE DIRECTOR

SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019.
4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

CDC
CACHAR
SILCHAR
PIN-788001.
5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782001.

Advocate for : MR. N H BARBHUIYA
Advocate for : SC
EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : WA/185/2023

BHADRA KANTA BORAH AND 6 ORS.
S/O. LT. KHUMAN CHANDRA BORAH
VILL. SRIMANTA PUR
P.O. POTHALIPAM
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
PIN-787034
ASSTT. TEACHER
S.B. BODO HIGH SCHOOL.

2: GHANAKANTA DOLEY
S/O. LT. PUNAI DOLEY
VILL. MOHAOUI CAMP
P.O. UKHAMATI
DIST. DHEMAJI
PIN-787056
ASSTT. TEACHER
JONAI HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL.

3: GAGAN KATUWAL CHETRY
S/O. SRI DURGA KATUAL CHETRY
VILL. MOHARI CAMP
P.O. UKHAMATI
DIST. DHEMAJI
PIN-787056
ASSTT. TEACHER
S.B. BODO HIGH SCHOOL.

4: PRAFULLA PEGU
S/O. LT. UMAKANTA PEGU
VILL. UALAMGURI
P.O. MINGMANG
DIST. DHEMAJI
PIN-787034
ASSTT. TEACHER
TELEM TRIBAL HIGH SCHOOL.

5: MANOJ KR. CHETRY
S/O. LT. NARA BAHADUR CHETRY
VILL. MOHARI CAMP
P.O. UKHAMATI
DIST. DHEMAJI
PIN-787056
ASSTT. TEACHER
SISSIMUKH H.S. SCHOOL.

6: MUHIRAM BORGOHAIN
S/O. LT. GOLAP GORGOHAIN
VILL. KACHUTALI MAJGAON
P.O. UKHAMATI
P.S. GOGAMUKH
DIST. DHEMAJI
PIN-787056
ASSTT. TEACHER
CHEMENMUKH HIGH SCHOOL.

7: DINA NATH MILI
S/O. LT. MOHEN MILI
VILL. KACHUTALI
P.O. UKHAMATI
DIST. DHEMAJI
PIN-787056
ASSTT. TEACHER
KACHUTALI HIGH SCHOOL.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

4:INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

DHEMAJI DISTRICT CIRCLE
DHEMAJI.
5:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY.

PENSIONB AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

Advocate for : MRS. K DEVI
Advocate for : SC

SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/200/2023

SALIMA KHATUN BARBHUIYA AND 4 ORS.
D/O. HAJI HABIB ALI
W/O. SHARAF UDDIN
ASSTT. TEACHER OF JANAKAI BAJAR BASIC SCHOOL
HAILAKANDI
VILL. NIZ JALALPUR
P.O. JALALPUR
P.S. KATIGORH
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788815.

2: J. MANGIEN SINGHA
S/O. J. BACHADHON SINGHA
ASSTT. TEACHER OF LAISHRANKUN METHEI M.E. SCHOOL
HAILAKANDI
VILL. RAJYESWARPUR PART-I
P.O. BORBOND-MONACHERRA
P.S. LALA
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788164.

3: ALI AHMED LASKAR

S/O. LT. TURAB ALI LASKAR
ASSTT. TEACHAR OF DHOLAI MOLAI M.E. SCHOOL
VILL. DHOLAI PART II
P.O.
DHOLAI MOLAI (VIA-KATLICHERRA)
P.S. KATLICHERRA
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788161.

4: MD ABDUL KAYUM CODHURY

S/O. LATE ABDUR ROHMAN CHOUDHURY
ASSTT. TEACHER OF CHIPOR SANGAN M.E. SCHOOL
VILL. NORTH NARAINPUR PART-II
P.O. NORTH NARAINPUR
P.S. ALGAPUR

DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788801.

5: MOIN UDDIN
S/O. LATE JUNAB ALI
ASSTT. TEACHER OF SOMAJ KALYAN M.E. SCHOOL
VILL. NITAINAGAR PART-I
P.O. PURBOSUNAPUR
P.S. HAILAKANDI
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788155.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 19.

4:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY OFFICER

CACHAR
P.O. SILCHAR
ASSAM.

5:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

HAILAKANDI
P.O. HAILAKANDI
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MRS. K DEVI

Advocate for : SC

ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/175/2023

PRANJAL PEGU AND 6 ORS.

S/O- LATE PHULSON PEGU

R/O- DAKHIN CHAPARI

P.O. GOBINDAPUR

DIST.- LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM

PIN- 784161. (WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN BONGALMORA H.S. SCHOOL)

2: ABU BAKKAR SIDDIQUE

S/O- LT. INTAZ ALI

R/O- KUTUBPUR

P.O. KUTUBPUR

DIST.- LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM

PIN- 784161 (WORKING AS ASSTT. TEACHER IN BONGALMORA H.S. SCHOOL)

3: KHAGEN PEGU

S/O- LT. SUNESWAR PEGU

R/O- KACHUTALI

P.O. KACHUTALI

DIST.- LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM

PIN- 784161 (WORKING AS ASSTT. TEACHER IN MORI DIKRONG H.S. SCHOOL)

4: PULIN DOLEY

S/O- LT. PADMESWAR DOLEY

R/O- DAKHIN CHAPARI

P.O. GOBINDAPUR

DIST.- LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM

PIN- 784161 (WORKING AS ASSTT. TEACHER IN JUGISUTI HIGH SCHOOL)

5: NIZARA DOLEY

D/O- BISWANATH DOLEY

R/O- ALIMUR DANGSHARA GAON

P.O. DHAKUAKHANA

DIST.- LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM

PIN- 784161 (WORKING AS ASSTT. TEACHER IN ALL ASSAM MIRI H.S. SCHOOL)

6: KIRAN PEGU

S/O- ALIBOR PEGU

R/O- DHITAIPUKHURI
P.O. DHITAIPUKHURI
DIST.- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN- 785685 (WORKING AS CRAFT TEACHER IN DHITAIPUKHURI HIGH SCHOOL)

7: NAMANJALI BARUAH
W/O- JIBAN BARUAH
R/O- NOWBOICHA
P.O. NOWBOICHA
DIST.- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
(WORKING AS ASSTT. TEACHER IN KANAKLATA MODEL GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL)
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 19.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
LAKHIMPUR DISTRICT CIRCLE
DIST.- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
SIVASAGAR DISTRICT CIRCLE
DIST.- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. U K NAIR
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/231/2023

KARTIK SAHU AND ANR.
S/O LATE SAMBHU SAHU RESIDENT OF NORTH GORUNGA TEA ESTATE NO.
1
PO HAUTOLY
PS AND DIST GOLAGHAT
ASSAM

2: SMTI RANI DIHINGIA
W/O SRI UMA KANTA GOGOI

RESIDENT OF BURALIKSAON GAON
PO PUB KOTHALGURI
PS KOMARGAON
DIST GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
EDUCATION ELEMENTARY DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 06

3:THE DIRECTOR
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 19
4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

GOLAGHAT
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. P J SAIKIA
Advocate for : SC
ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/176/2023

MAHANANDA TALUKDAR
S/O- LATE UBHESWAR TALUKDAR

R/O- DURAMARI
P.O. SORBHAG
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781317 (WORKING AS LOWER DIVISIONAL ASSTT. IN RUPOSI HIGH SCHOOL)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARMTENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI- 6.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 19.

4:THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 19.

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

BARPETA
DISTRICT CIRCLE
DISTRICT BARPETA
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MRS. K DEVI

Advocate for : SC

SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/181/2023

ABUL HASHIM
S/O- LATE HAJARAT ALI
R/O- AHMEDPUR BLOCK
P.O. KUTUBPUR
DIST. NORTH LAKHIMPUR
PIN- 781123. (WORKING AS ARABIC TEACHER IN DAULATPUR MADRASSA

HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
NORTH LAKHIMPUR
DIST. NORTH LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM

Advocate for : MRS. K DEVI
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/177/2023

MANIK CHANDRA KULI AND 3 ORS.
S/O- LATE MATILAL KULI R/O- BORMUKALI KULIGAON P.O- SISSIBOR
GAON DIST- DHEMAJI ASSAM (WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN
PACHIM DHEMAJI HIGH SCHOOL).

2: GHANA KANTA GOGOI
S/O- LATE BHUDESWAR GOGOI
R/O- KAWOIMARI
P.O- KALAKATA
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM
(WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN PACHIM DHEMAJI HIGH SCHOOL)

3: SANJIB MUKAR BORAH
S/O- SEDDHESWAR BORAH
R/O- RATANPUR

P.O AND DIST- DHEMAJI
PIN-787056
ASSAM
(WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN SRIPANI HIGH SCHOOL)

4: RABIN GOGOI
S/O- LATE LARAM GOGOI
R/O- MAJGAON
P.O- GUTTONG
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM
(WORKING AS HINDI TEACHER IN MARIDHAL HIGH SCHOOL)
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE DIRECTOR
OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
DHEMAJI DISTRICT CIRCLE
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM

Advocate for : MRS. K DEVI
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/381/2023

NURJAMAN HAQUE @ NURZAMAN HAQUE
S/O- ABDUL JALIL SARKAR

R/O- VILL- SALOSUTI
P.O- MAHTOLI
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN- 7981136.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS. E
THROUGH THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 19.

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
KAMRUP(R)
AMINGAON
ASSAM- 781031.

4:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
CHAMARIA EDUCATION BLOCK
CHAMARIA
DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN- 781136.

5:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
BELTOLA
MAIDAMGAON
GUWAHATI- 28.

Advocate for : MR. I H SAIKIA

Advocate for : SC

ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS. E

Linked Case : WA/209/2023

GIREN CHANDRA BISWAS AND 3 ORS.
S/O LATE GAYANATH BISWAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER OF HAIBARGAON P.B M.E SCHOOL
MORIGAON
VILLAGE HAIBARGAON

P.O BARALIMARI
P.S BHURAGAON
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM.

2: ANJUMA DEKA

D/O LATE RAMANI BARMAN
ASSISTANT TEACHER OF SIALMARI M.V. SCHOOL
MORIGAON
VILLAGE GHUNUCHAGAON
JAGIROAD
P.O. JAGIROAD
P.S JAGIROAD
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM.

3: PURNIAM GOGOI
D/O SRI SUKUMAL KAKATI
ASSISTANT TEACHER OF MOHONA M.E. SCHOOL
VILLAGE
BANGTHAI GAON
P.O JAGIBHAKAT GAON
P.S JAGIROAD
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM.

4: BISHNU DUTTA
S/O LATE KRISHNA DUTTA
ASSISTANT TEACHER OF DORGABORI HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL
MORIGAON
VILLAGE KONABORI
P.O - JAGIROAD
P.S. JAGIROAD
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY

TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

DISPUR GUWAHATI-6.
3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY

TO THE GOVT OF THE ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI-6
4:THE DIRECTOR
SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19
5:THE DIRECTOR
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 19
6:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL

ASSAM
GUWAHATI.
7:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

MORIGAON DISTRICT
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. A M BARBHUIYA
Advocate for : SC
ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/1837/2022

MOMTAZ BEGUM LASKAR
W/O- ROFIQUERE RAHMAN LASKAR
VILL. AND P.O. SATKARAKANDI PT.-I
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARTMENT

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE DIRECTOR

SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM

KAHILIPARA

GUWAHATI-781019.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

CDC

CACHAR

SILCHAR

PIN- 788001.

Advocate for : MR. N H BARBHUIYA

Advocate for : SC

SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WA/184/2023

KANAK CHANDRA DEKA AND 2 ORS.

S/O SUKLASWAR DEKA R/O DHEKIPARA P.O. DHEKIPARA DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM PIN-784145 (WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN KARCHARIDAL
HIGH SCHOOL)

2: PRATUL SARMA

S/O MAKI NATH SARMA

R/O GOPALPUK

P.O. SIPAJHAR

DIST. DARRANG

ASSAM

PIN-784145

(WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN DAHI GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL)

3: KUL BAHADUR CHETRY

S/O LATE PREM BAHADUR CHETRY

R/O BARNAGAON

P.O. BARNAGAON

DIST. UDALGURI

ASSAM

PIN-784509

(WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN BACHIMARI H.S. SCHOOL)
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.
3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.
4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

DARRANG DISTRICT CIRCLE

DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM
5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL

UDALGURI DISTRICT CIRCLE
DISTRICT- UDALGURI
ASSAM

Advocate for : MRS. K DEVI
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/187/2023

ABDUS SATTAR AND 4 ORS.
S/O LATE SADAGAR ALI
R/O BHERBHERY
P.O.- KHAILSABHITA
P.S.- LAKHIPUR
DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN- 78330.(WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN GAROJAN M.E.
MADRASSA).

2: GOLAWARA KHATUN
W/O ABDUL WAHAB

R/O MESERBHITA

P.O.- MESERBHITA

P.S.- LAKHIPUR

DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM

PIN- 783129.

(WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN MESERBHITA M.E. MADRASSA).

3: SAMSUL HOQUE
S/O LATE ABU TALEB

R/O GHUGUDOBA

P.O.- RAJMITA

P.S.- LAKHIPUR

DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM

PIN- 783129.

(WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN GOURNAGAR HIGH MADRASSA).

4: Nowsad Ali
S/O Joynal Abedin

R/O Manash Para Reserve

P.O.- RAJMITA

P.S.- LAKHIPUR

DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM

PIN- 783129.

(WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN BAISA M.E. MADRASSA).

5: Ataur Rahman Mandal
S/O Abdul Bari Mandal

R/O KUSHBARI

P.O.- AIRKATA

P.S.- FAKIRGANJ

DIST.- GOALPARA

ASSAM

PIN- 78330.

(WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN AMBARI KARTIMARI HIGH
MADRASSA).

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPTT.

DISPUR

GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE SECRETARY

TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPTT. DISPUR

GUWAHATI- 6.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

ASSAM

KAHILIPARA

GUWAHATI- 19.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM

KAHILIPARA

GUWAHATI- 19.

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

GOALPARA CIRCLE

DIST.- GOALPARA

ASSAM.

Advocate for : MRS. K DEVI

Advocate for : SC

SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/1789/2022

KHALILUR RAHMAN DEWAN

VILL-KOKILA MACHPARA

P.O.-KOKILA BAZAR

DIST-BONGAIGAON

ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

3:THE DIRECTOR
SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
B.D.C.
BONGAIGAON
PIN-783380

Advocate for : MR. N H BARBHUIYA
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WA/180/2023

BHOGIRAM KUMAR
S/O LATE GAJENDRA KUMAR
R/O DEOCHAR
P.O.-PONERY
DIST-KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN-781123 (WORKING AS CRAFT TEACHER IN D.N.D. ANCHALIK HIGH
SCHOOL)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6
3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19
4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
KAMRUP CIRCLE
DIST-KAMRUP
ASSAM

Advocate for : MRS. K DEVI
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/171/2023

KHIREN MAHANTA
S/O LATE HIRA MAHANTA
RESIDENT OF LOMATI
P.O.- DIGARU
DIST.- KAMRUP ASSAM 782401. (WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER
DIMORIA HIGH SCHOOL)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARMTENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI 06
3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 19

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

KAMRUP DISTRICT CIRCLE
DIST KAMRUP ASSAM

Advocate for : MRS. K DEVI
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/156/2023

DIPIKA TALUKDAR AND ANR.
D/O THIRESWAR DAS
VILL- METUAKUCHI
P.O.-BARPETA
P.S.-BARPETA
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM.

2: MUSTAFA KAMAL
S/O LATE BHOGI SHEK
VILL- ISLAMPUR
P.O.-DALGAON
P.S.-DALGAON
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR

GUWAHATI-6

4:THE DIRECTOR
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

5:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
ASSAM

GUWAHATI
6:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
BARPETA
P.O.-BARPETA
P.S.-BARPETA
DIST-BARPETA
ASSAM
7:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
DARRANG
P.O.-DALGAON
P.S.-DALGAON
DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. A M BARBHUIYA
Advocate for : SC
ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM

ORDER

Date : 26/07/2024
Vijay Bishnoi, CJ

Ms. R. Devi, Mr. N.H. Barbhuiya, Mr. K.N. Choudhury, learned Senior counsel assisted by Ms. K. Devi, Mr. A. M. Barbhuiya, Mr. P.J. Saikia, Mr. K. Kalita, learned counsel appearing in this batch of writ appeals, submit that these writ appeals are not connected with the other writ appeals listed today and are disposed of by this Hon'ble Court. A prayer has been made to segregate these writ appeals from the batch of other connected writ appeals.

Registry to segregate the writ appeals and list for hearing after 2 (two) weeks.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

sukhamay

Comparing Assistant